Certain of our key figures are not accounting measures defined or specified under IFRS and therefore are

considered as alternative performance measures. We present these alternative performance measures as

additional information to the financial measures presented in the consolidated financial statements

prepared in accordance with IFRS. The company believes that the alternative performance measures

29 HALF-YEAR REPORT JANUARY-JUNE 2018

provide significant additional information on Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s results of operations, financial position and

cash flows, and are widely used by our analysts, investors and other parties and provide additional

information to analyze our performance and capital structure.

Alternative performance measures should not be viewed in isolation or as a substitute to measures

presented in our audited IFRS financial statements. Companies do not calculate alternative performance

measures in a uniform way, and therefore Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s alternative performance measures may not be

comparable with similarly named measures presented by other companies.

Alternative performance measures and pro forma key figures are unaudited.

 CONSOLIDATED KEY FIGURES Q2/2018 Q2/2017 1-6/2018 1-6/2017 2017

EBITDA margin, % 10.3 11.1 10.5 10.8 10.7

Operating margin, %  5.2 5.6 5.4 5.7 5.3

Comparable return on capital employed,

rolling 12 months, %

8.9 11.3 9.9

Capital employed average for 12 months, EUR

million

1,646.1 979.0 1,436.4

Total equity, EUR million  1,014.1 1,018.7 1,014.1 1,018.7 1,038.0

Interest-bearing net debt, EUR million 422.2 420.3 422.2 420.3 375.3

Gearing ratio, % 41.6 41.3 41.6 41.3 36.2

Equity/assets ratio, %  42.5 42.0 42.5 42.0 43.3

Net debt/EBITDA, comparable, rolling 12

months

1.6 2.3 1.5

Earnings per share, EUR (before and after

dilution)
0.22 0.17 0.44 0.35 0.78

Comparable net profit, EUR million 28.8 29.9 55.1 46.9 104.7

Comparable earnings per share, EUR 0.28 0.26 0.53 0.55 1.09

Operating cash flow per share, EUR 0.29 0.43 0.34 0.78 2.20

Equity per share, EUR 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.7

Number of shares outstanding at the end of

the period 96,073,711 96,073,711 96,073,711 96,073,711 96,073,711

Weighted average number of outstanding

shares 96,073,711 96,536,031 96,073,711 73,775,255 84,941,326

Capital expenditure, EUR milllion   31.4 15.4 57.1 26.5 84.6

Average number of employees, FTE 5,900 5,903 5,897 4,327 5,109

Reconciliation of certain key performance measures

RECONCILIATION OF COMPARABLE EBITDA TO

OPERATING RESULT,

EUR million Q2/2018

pro forma

Q2/2017 1-6/2018

pro forma

1-6/2017

pro forma

2017

Comparable EBITDA   67.1 77.4 133.8 156.8 290.4

Items affecting comparability

Items affecting comparability reported

historically in EBITDA - - - -5.4 -1.2

Transaction and integration costs incurred -5.5 -2.9 -8.3 4.2 -11.7

Gain on business disposal

- 0.7 - -5.0 -5.0

Other   -1.3 -0.2 -3.5 -0.1 -5.9

Total items affecting comparability -6.8 -2.4 -11.8 -6.3 -23.8

Depreciation and amortization -29.6 -31.7 -59.3 -64.4 -126.5

Operating result pro forma

30.7 43.3 62.7 86.2 140.0

Operating result of the merged company

before the merger and merger related items - -11.1 - -36.5 -36.5

Operating result

30.7 32.3 62.7 49.7 103.5

30 HALF-YEAR REPORT JANUARY-JUNE 2018

RECONCILIATION OF COMPARABLE

OPERATING RESULT EXCL. DEPRECIATIONS

ARISING FROM MERGER TO OPERATING RESULT,

EUR million Q2/2018

pro forma

Q2/2017 1-6/2018

pro forma

1-6/2017

pro forma

2017

Comparable operating result excl.

depreciations arising from merger 45.2 53.7 89.7 108.2 195.2

Depreciation and amortization arising from

PPA*   -7.7 -8.0 -15.3 -15.7 -31.4

Comparable operating result   37.5 45.7 74.5 92.5 163.8

Items affecting comparability

Items affecting comparability reported

historically in operating result - - - -5.4 -1.2

Transaction and integration costs incurred   -5.5 -2.9 -8.3 4.2 -11.7

Gain on business disposal   - 0.7 - -5.0 -5.0

Other   -1.3 -0.2 -3.5 -0.1 -5.9

Total items affecting comparability   -6.8 -2.4 -11.8 -6.3 -23.8

Operating result pro forma   30.7 43.3 62.7 86.2 140.0

Operating result of the merged company

before the merger and merger related items - -11.1 - -36.5 -36.5

Operating result

30.7 32.3 62.7 49.7 103.5

* Depreciation and amortization relating to business combination of Label and Processing business in 2013 and Ahlstrom in

April 2017.

31 HALF-YEAR REPORT JANUARY-JUNE 2018

CALCULATION OF KEY FIGURES

Key figure Definitions Reason for use of the key figure

Operating result Net profit before taxes and net financial items

Operating margin, % Operating result / net sales

EBITDA
Operating result before depreciation and

amortization

EBITDA is the indicator to measure the performance of

the group.

EBITDA margin, % EBITDA / net sales
EBITDA margin is a key measure in our long-term